

Nos. 18-1001, 18-1036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAYUGA MEDICAL CENTER AT ITHACA, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

PETER ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Relevant Statutory Addendum.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Proceedings Before the Board	3
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact	4
A. Cayuga’s nurses begin organizing a Union; Brown becomes Interim Director of the ICU.....	4
B. Cayuga responds to the organizing campaign by soliciting employee complaints and threatening and interrogating Marshall, “the Ringleader”	5
C. Cayuga removes Union literature and prohibits its distribution.....	6
D. Cayuga suspends, disciplines, demotes and adversely evaluates Marshall for engaging in Union activities.....	8
1. Cayuga suspends Marshall.....	8
2. Cayuga disciplines Marshall	10
3. Cayuga demotes Marshall.....	11
4. Cayuga downgrades Marshall’s annual evaluation	13
E. Cayuga disciplines Marsland for complaining about coverage during breaks	14
F. House Supervisor Ogundele threatens employees on Facebook	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
G. Cayuga tells employees it is inappropriate to discuss wages.....	17
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	17
Summary of the argument.....	19
Standard of review	21
Argument.....	23
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Cayuga violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act through threats, directives, interrogation and prohibitions on Union activities in response to the organizing campaign.....	23
A. The Act prohibits employers from interfering with, restraining or coercing employees engaged in protected, concerted activity	23
B. Cayuga unlawfully solicited complaints of harassment	23
C. Cayuga coercively interrogated and threatened employees about their Union activities.....	27
1. Coercive interrogation and threats are prohibited by the Act	27
2. Brown unlawfully interrogated and threatened Marshall.....	28
3. House Supervisor Ogundele unlawfully threatened employees with job loss and unspecified reprisals in retaliation for their Union or other protected activities	30
D. Cayuga unlawfully removed Union literature and prohibited employees from distributing it.....	33
1. An employer cannot discriminate against Union literature.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
2. Cayuga discriminatorily removed Union literature and prohibited employees from distributing it in the cafeteria	33
E. Cayuga unlawfully told employees that their wage discussions were inappropriate	37
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that Cayuga unlawfully suspended, disciplined, and adversely evaluated Marshall in retaliation for her Union activities.....	38
A. Section 8(a)(3) and (1) protects employees' rights to engage in protected Union activities	38
B. Cayuga unlawfully targeted Marshall for retaliation because of her Union activities	39
1. Cayuga unlawfully suspended Marshall.....	40
2. Cayuga's stated reasons for disciplining, demoting and adversely evaluating Marshall were pretextual	43
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Cayuga unlawfully disciplined Marsland in retaliation for his protected, concerted activity.....	47
A. Employees engage in protected, concerted activity when they discuss working conditions and complain to management	47
B. Cayuga unlawfully disciplined Marsland because of his protected, concerted activity	48
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Marsland's comments were protected and concerted.....	48
2. The Board reasonably determined that Marsland's comments did not lose the protection of the Act	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
IV. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering rescission of two rules and a notice-reading requirement	53
A. The Board has broad authority to remedy unfair labor practices	53
B. Section 10(e) bars review of Cayuga's challenges to the Board's remedial order	53
C. In any event, Cayuga fails to show that the Board's remedial order is an abuse of discretion	55
1. The Board did not abuse its discretion by ordering Cayuga to rescind two rules unlawfully applied to Marshall	55
2. The Board acted within its broad discretion in directing a notice reading	56
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 177 (1988)	36
<i>Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	55
* <i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Aroostook Cty. Reg’l Ophthalmology Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	50, 51
* <i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23, 27
<i>Avondale Indus.</i> , 329 NLRB 1064 (1999)	36
* <i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	33
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000)	30
* <i>Bloomington-Normal Seating Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 191 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 357 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2004)	24, 25
<i>Brockton Hosp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001), <i>enf’d. in relevant part</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	38, 58
<i>Datwyler Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007).....	50
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 1197 (1993).....	31
* <i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	56
* <i>Federated Logistics & Operations, a Div. of Federated Corporate Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22, 29, 56, 57, 58
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	53
<i>First Student, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 136 (2004).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Five Star Transp., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2016)	22, 42
<i>Hitachi Capital Am. Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 19, 2014 WL 3897175, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2015 WL 653271 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007), <i>enf'd mem</i> , 273 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2008).....	57
* <i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 54, 59
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43, 45, 49, 50, 51
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. I.C.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>Ithaca Industries</i> , 275 NLRB 1121 (1985).....	25
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Marquez Bros. Enters.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 150, 2014 WL 7223196, <i>enforced</i> , 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Marquez Bros. Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 25, 27 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	54
* <i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 115, 2016 WL 4582495	55
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	38
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	47
<i>Mid-Atl. Reg'l Council of Carpenters v. NLRB</i> , 135 F. App'x 598 (4th Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33, 34
<i>Niblock Excavating, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 53 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 59 F. App'x 882 (7th Cir. 2003)	24, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	21, 28
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)	51
<i>NLRB v. Pizza Crust Co. of Penn.</i> , 862 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1988)	35
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	38, 39
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	47
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21, 46
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Passavant Memorial Area Hosp.</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	35
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
* <i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27, 31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	33
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enf'd sub nom.</i> <i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23, 27, 31, 38, 39
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 15, 2017 WL 6403495	55, 56
<i>Timsco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>W.F. Hall Printing Co.</i> , 250 NLRB 803 (1980).....	24
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26, 54
* <i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	39
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18, 19, 23, 33, 37, 47, 48
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 17, 18, 19, 23, 27, 32, 35, 38, 49
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 18, 38
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	53
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 20, 22, 26, 50, 52, 53, 54
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Regulations	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2.....	26
